

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DETENTION WATCH NETWORK
and CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS,

ECF CASE
14-cv-583 (LGS) (RE)

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

-----X
**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE
RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' FOIA REQUESTS**

GHITA SCHWARZ
SUNITA PATEL
Center For Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6445
Fax: (212) 614-6499
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org
spatel@ccrjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts.....2

Argument5

 I. Courts Consistently Find Irreparable Harm in FOIA Cases
 Involving Imminent Legislation5

 II. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....7

 A. Plaintiffs Gave Highly Detailed Descriptions of the
 Documents Requested, and are Entitled to the
 Production of Records.....8

 B. Plaintiffs Were Entitled to Expedited Processing.....10

 III. The Public Interest in Disclosure Outweighs Any Burden.....12

Conclusion13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
321 F. Supp. 2d 24, 29 (D.D.C. 2004)5, 6

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,
711 F.3d 180, 185 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9-10, 11

Edmonds v. FBI, 417 F.3d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 2005)11, 12

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence,
542 F. Supp. 2d 1181, 1186 (N.D. Cal. 2008)5, 6, 11, 13

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice, No. 13-CV-1961 (KBJ),
2014 WL 521544 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2014)6, 7

Halpern v. FBI, 187 F.3d 279 (2d Cir.1999)8, 9

King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 830 F.2d 210, 219 (D.C. 1987)8

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA, 910 F. Sup. 2d 270, 278 (D.D.C. 2012).....6, 7

Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales,
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)5, 6, 10

Muttitt v. Dep't of State, 926 F. Supp. 2d 284, 296 (D.D.C. 2013)12

NDLON v. ICE, No. 10 CV 3488 (SAS).....12

Ruotolo v. Dep't of Justice, 53 F.3d 4, 10 (2d Cir. 1995).....8, 9, 10

Sussman v. Crawford, 488 F.3d 136, 141 (2d Cir. 2007)7

Tunick v. Safir, 209 F.3d 67, 69 (2d Cir. 2000)7

Statutes and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. 552.....11

79 Stat. 437 (Voting Rights Act)5, 6

115 Stat. 272 (Patriot Act)5, 6
